

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA : HYDERABAD**

**MAIN CASE No.: CRL.A.NO.26 OF 2024**

**PROCEEDING SHEET**

| <b>SL. NO.</b> | <b>DATE</b> | <b>ORDER</b>                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              | <b>OFFICE NOTE</b>                                        |
|----------------|-------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------|
| 08.            | 08.07.2025  | <p><b><u>MB,J &amp; BRMR,J</u></b></p> <p>Mr. C Sharan Reddy, learned counsel appearing for the appellant No.1/accused No.1.</p> <p>Mr. C. Nageshwara Rao, learned Senior Counsel representing Mr V. Sunil Kumar, learned counsel appearing for the appellant No.2/accused No.2 (Online).</p> <p>Ms. K. Siri Vennella Reddy, learned counsel representing Mr. P. Prabhakar Reddy, learned counsel appearing for the appellant No.3/accused No.4.</p> <p>Mr. M. Rama Chandra Reddy, the learned Additional Public Prosecutor for the respondent-State.</p> <p>We note that the three different counsels seek to represent the three appellants (accused Nos.1, 2, and 4) before us.</p> <p>Since there is only one Appeal which has been filed from the impugned judgment dated 14.12.2023, we propose to hear only one counsel.</p> <p>Mr. C. Nageshwara Rao, learned Senior Counsel, seeks to argue the Appeal finally and has not pressed for bail petitions. This is also the stand taken on behalf of the other parties.</p> <p>List this Appeal for 'Final Hearing' as agreed by the representing counsel on 14.08.2025, as prayed for.</p> <p style="text-align: right;"><b>MB,J</b></p> <p style="text-align: right;"><b>BRMR,J</b></p> <p>NDS</p> | <p><i>Transferred to IO folder before corrections</i></p> |