

THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA

AT HYDERABAD

THURSDAY, THE NINTH DAY OF APRIL

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K.LAKSHMAN

AND

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE B.R. MADHUSUDHAN RAO

IA No.3 OF 2026

IN

CRLA NO: 26 OF 2024

Between:

Batna Subbu @ Subrahmanyam, S/o. Satyanarayana

...Appellant No.1/Accused No.1

(Appellant in CRLA 26 OF 2024

on the file of High Court)

AND

The State of Telangana, rep., by its Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad.

...Respondents/State

(Respondent in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner : Sri P. Subash

Counsel for the Respondent : Sri Syed Yasar Mamoon, Additional Public Prosecutor

Petition under Section (389(1) Cr.P.C) 430 of BNSS praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant extension of interim bail granted vide order in I.A.No.2/2026 dated 25.03.2026 to Accused No.1/Appellant/Petitioner for two months in Crl.A.No.26 of 2024;

I.A.No.2 of 2026

Petition under Section (389(1) Cr.P.C) 430 of BNSS praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant interim bail to Accused No.1/Appellant/Petitioner for two months in Crl.A.No.26 of 2024.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court order dated 25.03.2026 made in I.A.No.2 of 2026 and upon hearing the arguments of above mentioned counsel.

The Court made the following

ORDER:

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner/appellant No.1/accused No.1 and the learned Additional Public Prosecutor appearing on behalf of the respondent-State.

This application is filed seeking grant of extension of interim bail granted vide order dated 25.03.2026 in I.A.No.2 of 2026 to the petitioner/appellant No.1/accused No.1.

While considering the health condition of the petitioner's wife that she is suffering with Chronic Pelvic Inflammatory Disease and is being treated for the same since almost one and half years, vide order dated 25.03.2026, this Court granted interim bail to the petitioner for a period of fifteen (15) days.

The petitioner is seeking an extension of the said interim bail, contending that, prior to surgery, the petitioner's wife has to undergo certain medical procedures and is suffering from conditions including low hemoglobin, low red blood cell (RBC) count, low platelet count, elevated white blood cell (WBC) count, elevated ESR (suggestive of ongoing inflammation), and elevated liver enzymes. The doctors have also advised Single Donor Platelet (SDP) transfusions and regular weekly hospital follow-up for monitoring and supportive treatment. In proof of the same, he has filed copies of the reports issued by Sri Chakra Super Specialty Hospital, along with the 2D Echocardiography and Cardiac Doppler report dated 31.03.2026.

The learned Additional Public Prosecutor, on written instructions dated 25.03.2026 from the Sub-Inspector of Police, Aswaraopeta Police Station, Bhadradi Kothagudem District, submitted that the petitioner's wife has been suffering from Chronic Pelvic Inflammatory Disease (PID).

In light of the above, the interim bail dated 25.03.2026, granted in I.A. No. 2 of 2026 in CrI. A. No. 26 of 2024 to the petitioner/appellant No. 1/accused No. 1, is extended for one more month, i.e., from 10.04.2026 to 10.05.2026. Upon completion of the said period, the petitioner shall surrender before the Superintendent, Central Prison, Chanchalguda, Hyderabad, on 11.05.2026 by 5:00 P.M.

This application is accordingly ordered.

**SD/- A.H.S.GOWRISHANKAR
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Sessions Judge at Bhadradri Kothagudem.
2. The Superintendent, Central Prison, Chanchalguda, Hyderabad.
3. One CC to SRI P.SUBASH, Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

**KL, J
&
BRMR, J**

DATED:09.04.2026

LIST ON 22.07.2026

ORDER

**I.A.No.3 of 2026
IN
CRLA.No.26 of 2024**

EXTENSION OF INTERIM BAIL

